

City of Chicago



O2014-2350

Office of the City Clerk

Document Tracking Sheet

Meeting Date: 4/2/2014

Sponsor(s): City Clerk (transmitted by)

Type: Ordinance

Title: Zoning Reclassification App No. 18013 at 2651 W

Washington Blvd, 2633-2673 W Washington Blvd, 36-58 N Talman Ave, 2632-2672 W Warren Blvd and 35-55 N

Washtenaw Ave

Committee(s) Assignment: Committee on Zoning, Landmarks and Building Standards

ORDINANCE

SECTION 1. Title of the Municipal Code of Chicago, the Chicago Zoning Ordinance, is hereby amended by changing all the RT-4 Two flat, Townhouse and Multi-Unit District symbols and indications as shown on Map No. 1-I in the area bounded by

West Washington Boulevard; North Talman Avenue; West Warren Boulevard; and North Washtenaw Avenue

To those of a C1-2 Commercial Neighborhood District and a corresponding use district is hereby established in the area above described.

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage and due publication.

Common Address of Property:

2651 West Washington Boulevard (2633-73 West

Washington Boulevard; 36-58 N. Talman Avenue; 2632-72

West Warren Boulevard; and 35-55 N. Washtenaw

Avenue)

#18013 INTROOMS; APRILOZ, 2014

CITY OF CHICAGO

APPLICATION FOR AN AMENDMENT TO THE CHICAGO ZONING ORDINANCE

1.	ADDRESS of the property Applicant is seeking to rezone: 2651 W. Washington Boulevard; 2633-73 W. Washington Boulevard; 36-58 N. Talman Avenue;
	2632-72 West Warren Boulevard: and 35-55 N. Washtenaw Avenue
2.	Ward Number that property is located in: 27th Ward
3.	APPLICANT Chicago Board of Education
	ADDRESS 125 S. Clark Street
	CITY Chicago STATE IL ZIP CODE 60603
	PHONE 773-553-1000 CONTACT PERSON Grace Rappe
4.	Is the applicant the owner of the property? YESNOX If the applicant is not the owner of the property, please provide the following information regarding the owner and attach written authorization from the owner allowing the application to proceed.
	OWNER Public Building Commission of Chicago
	ADDRESS 50 West Washington Street
	CITY Chicago STATE II. ZIP CODE 60602
	PHONE c/o 312-641-7144 CONTACT PERSON c/o Scott R. Borstein
5.	If the Applicant/Owner of the property has obtained a lawyer as their representative for the rezoning, please provide the following information:
	ATTORNEY Scott R. Borstein, Esq. / Neal & Leroy, LLC
	ADDRESS 203 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 2300 CITY
	CITY Chicago STATE IL ZIP CODE 60601
	DIJONIE 212 641 7144 FAV 212 641 5127

i.	If the applicant is a legal entity (Corporation, LLC, Partnership, etc.) please provide the names of all owners as disclosed on the Economic Disclosure Statements.
	N/A
·.	On what date did the owner acquire legal title to the subject property? February 18, 1997
	Has the present owner previously rezoned this property? If yes, when? No
	Present Zoning District RT-4 Proposed Zoning District C1-2
0.	Lot size in square feet (or dimensions) 246 x 420 (103.320 sq. ft.)
1.	Current Use of the property <u>Dodge Elementary School</u>
2.	Reason for rezoning the property The Applicant intends to convert the school to office use for CPS.
3.	Describe the proposed use of the property after the rezoning. Indicate the number of dwelling units; number of parking spaces; approximate square footage of any commercial space; and height of the proposed building. (BE SPECIFIC) The Applicant intends to convert the existing school building on the property to office
	space for CPS.
4.	On May 14 th , 2007, the Chicago City Council passed the Affordable Requirements Ordinance (ARO) that requires on-site affordable housing units or a financial contribution if residential housing projects receive a zoning change under certain circumstances. Based on the lot size of the project in question and the proposed zoning classification, is this project subject to the

·	,
COUNTY OF COOK STATE OF ILLINOIS	:
EPACE FUFUNSI RAPPE, being first duly sworn on oath, states that all of the ab statements and the statements contained in the documents submitted herewith are true and correct	ove
Signature of Applicant	
Subscribed and Sworn to before me this day of, 20 4	
Notary Public JULISSA DAVILA MY COMMISSION EXPIRES APRIL 27, 2014	
For Office Use Only	
Date of Introduction:	
File Number:	
Ward:	

AFFIDAVIT

Daniel Solis, Chairman Committee on Zoning Landmarks and Building Standards 121 N. LaSalle Street, Room 304 Chicago, Illinois 60602

APPLICANT:

Chicago Board of Education

RE:

2651 West Washington Boulevard (Dodge Elementary

School) (2633-73 W. Washington Boulevard; 36-58 N. Talman Avenue; 2632-72 West Warren Boulevard; and 35-55 N. Washtenaw

Avenue)

Dear Chairman Solis:

The undersigned, Scott R. Borstein, being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and states the following:

That the undersigned certifies that he has complied with the requirements of Section 17-13-0107 of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance, Title 17 of the City of Chicago Municipal Code, by sending the attached notice by United States Postal Service First Class Mail, to the owners of all property within 250 feet, excluding the number of feet occupied by streets, alleys, public roads and other public ways in each direction of property to be rezoned, as determined by the most recent Cook County tax records of Cook County, commonly known as 2651 West Washington Boulevard, (2633-73 W. Washington Boulevard; 36-58 N. Talman Avenue; 2632-72 West Warren Boulevard; and 35-55 N. Washtenaw Avenue) Chicago, Illinois, exclusive of public roads, streets, alleys and other public ways, or a total distance limited to 400 feet; and that the notice contained the addresses of the subject property, a description of the nature, scope and purpose of the application or proposal; the name and address of the Applicant and owner of the property; the date the Applicant intends to file the application to rezone the Property (i.e. on April 2, 2014) that the applicant has made a bona fide effort to determine the addresses of parties to be notified under Section 17-13-0107-A of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance, that the Applicant certifies that the accompanying list of names and addresses of surrounding properties located within 250 feet of the subject property (excluding public roads, streets and alleys) is a complete list containing the names and last known addresses of the owners of the property required to be served, and that the Application has furnished, in addition, a list of the person so served.

> Scott R. Borstein Attorney for Applicant

R Bust

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me this 26th day of March, 2014.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

OFFICIAL SEAL
Notary Public - State of Illinois
My Commission Expires



DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT CITY OF CHICAGO

March 26, 2014

Daniel Solis, Chairman Alderman, 25th Ward Committee on Zoning Landmarks and Building Standards 121 N. LaSalle St. - Room 304 Chicago, Illinois 60602

RE: Dodge Elementary School

Authorization for Zoning Amendment

2667 W. Washington Blvd.

PIN 16-22-422-001

Dear Chairman Solis:

The City of Chicago ("City") holds title to a portion of the Dodge Elementary School site located at the northwest corner of the school property ("Property") for the Chicago Board of Education. The Board of Education currently maintains the Property as open space.

The City hereby consents to and authorizes the filing by the Chicago Board of Education of any required Application for a Zoning Amendment under the Chicago Zoning Ordinance and other related materials necessary for the Property in connection with the conversion of the school to office use.

If you have any questions, please contact Scott R. Borstein at (312) 641-7144.

Very truly yours,

Assistant Commissioner

Department of Planning and Development

Cc: Scott R. Borstein, Esq.



Richard J. Daley Center 50 W. Washington Street Room 200 Chicago, Illinois 60602 (312) 744-3090 Fax: (312) 744-8005 www.pbcchicago.com

Chairman RAHM EMANUEL Mayor City of Chicago

Executive Director ERIN LAVIN CABONARGI March 26, 2014

Via Hand-Delivery

Daniel Solis, Chairman Alderman, 25th Ward Committee on Zoning Landmarks and Building Standards 121 N. LaSalle St. - Room 304 Chicago, Illinois 60602

RE: Dodge Elementary School

Authorization for Zoning Amendment

2651 W. Washington Blvd.

Dear Chairman Solis:

The Public Building Commission of Chicago ("PBC") holds title to the Dodge Elementary School located at 2651 W. Washington Blvd ("Property") for the Chicago Board of Education. The Board of Education leases the Property from the PBC pursuant to a long term lease.

The PBC hereby consents to and authorizes the filing by the Chicago Board of Education of any required Application for a Zoning Amendment under the Chicago Zoning Ordinance and other related materials necessary to convert the Property to office use.

If you have any questions, please contact Scott R. Borstein at (312) 641-7144.

Warm Regards,

Erin Lavin Cabonargi Executive Director

cc: Scott R. Borstein, Esq.

